

5.10.2016

Present: Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Advocate, for the appellants.

RSA No. 414 of 2016

Notice to the respondent be issued returnable within four weeks. In the meanwhile record of learned Trial Court and learned First Appellate Court be called for within four weeks. Be listed after four weeks.

CMP No. 8157 of 2016

Application filed under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC. Notice to the non-applicant be issued returnable within four weeks. Application is supported with affidavit. In view of affidavit filed along with application Court is satisfied that prima facie case and balance of convenience are in favour of the applicants and irreparable loss will be caused to the applicants if ad-interim injunction is not granted at this stage. In view of the above stated facts ad-interim injunction is granted and parties are directed to maintain status quo as of today qua nature and possession of suit land mentioned in C.S. No. 96/2012 title Parveen Kumar & others vs. Smt. Kamla Devi decided by Civil Judge (Senior Division) Mandi H.P. on 15.11.2014. Separate show cause notice be issued to the non-applicant as to why ex-parte interim order be not made absolute till disposal of RSA. Objections if any be filed before the next date.

Compliance of Order 39 Rule 3 CPC be made forthwith.
Be listed after four weeks.

CMP No. 8158 of 2016

Application filed for exemption in filing certified copy of judgment of learned Trial Court. Total exemption declined. However applicant is permitted to file certified copy of judgment of learned Trial Court within four weeks. Application is disposed of.

Dasti copy.

5th October, 2016
(kck)

(P.S. Rana)
Judge.